

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF MANIPUR
AT IMPHAL**

WA No.53 of 2024

With

MC(WA)No.100 of 2024

State of Manipur & 3 Ors.

Petitioners

Vs.

Yunam Gandhar Singh & 6 Ors.

Respondents

BEFORE

**HON'BLE THE CHIEF JUSTICE MR. D. KRISHNAKUMAR
HON'BLE MRS. JUSTICE GOLMEI GAIPHULSHILLU KABUI**

04.12.2024

D. Krishnakumar, C.J. :

Mr. Lenin Hijam, learned AG appears for the appellants; Mr. S. Jasobanta, learned counsel, appears for respondent No.7.

Mr. Lenin Hijam, learned AG appearing for the appellant has brought notice of this Court that the similar issue is pending before the Hon'ble Supreme Court and the Hon'ble Supreme Court in Special Leave Petition(Civil) Diary No.17451/2024 has granted stay of further proceedings, in the contempt petitions pending before the High Court.

The submissions made by the learned Advocate General is placed on record and the order of the Hon'ble Supreme Court is also taken on record.

List this matter for final disposal on 11.02.2025.

JUDGE

CHIEF JUSTICE

John Kom