

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF MANIPUR
AT IMPHAL**

WA No.53 of 2024

With

MC(WA)No.100 of 2024

State of Manipur & 3 Ors

Appellants

Vs.

Yumnam Gandhar Singh & 6 Ors.

Respondents

BEFORE

HON'BLE THE CHIEF JUSTICE MR. D. KRISHNAKUMAR

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE AHANTHEM BIMOL SINGH

29.04.2025

D. Krishnakumar, C.J. :

[1] Mr. Lenin Hijam, learned AG, appears for the appellants; Mr. Ch. Robinchandra, learned counsel, appears for respondent Nos. 1 to 6 and Mr. S. Jasobanta, learned counsel appears for respondent No.7.

[2] Mr. Lenin Hijam, learned AG submits that in similar matter, the State has preferred an appeal before the Hon'ble Supreme Court along with the condone delay application and the same is pending before the Hon'ble Supreme Court.

[3] The learned counsel appearing for the respondents would submit that the facts of the case is entirely different in the appeal and therefore, he would make his submission in the instant appeal on the next hearing date. The learned Advocate General also accepts for taking up the matter for final hearing.

[4] List the matter on 13.06.2025 for final disposal.

JUDGE

CHIEF JUSTICE

John Kom